In accordance with

Rule 18.7ofthe = . I_ | QO 3
Insolvency (England &

Wales) Rules 2016 and

" Gections 524, 104A.and Notice of progress report in voluntary'
f th lv
rroe wmdmg up ‘.

Companies House

TN I \\

15/06/2020
COMPANIES HOUSE

T . Company details
: )
Company number ’(T’T‘ 2 WW 9 | 3|3 :

- Filling-in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Partners for Improvement In Camden Limited

bold black capitals.

|

I Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Jeremy .
'Surname . | Karr
u - Liquidator's address
Building name/numberlq Kings Avenue
Street |
|
Post town ’London |
. County/Region . | :
Fostcode (IN[2[1] [3n[a]
~ Country . | .
[ ' Liquidator’s name ©
Full forename(s) -Simon John' O Other liquidator
: - Use this section to tell us about
Surname Killick another liquidator.
r " Liquidator's address ®

Building name/number’ 1'Kings Avenue

O Other liquidator

Street | r

Use this section to tell us about
another liquidator.

Post town Eondon

County/Region

Postcode ‘ WEITFI?W’TF

" Country r

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

ﬂ - Period of progress report A

v e p5 [fofile
wm 15 bls [ololzlo

’ - Progress report
C A The progress report is attached

u ‘ Sign and date

Liquidator’s signature | Sigmature ‘ Z ‘ L ) - A :

Signature date - W_,? . IF’%—\ FZ_-%—‘?W

04/17 Version 1.0



. Post town

LIQO3

Notice of progress réport in voluntary winding up

, B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record. o

cnzctrame. Simon John Killick

| All information on this form will appear on the ,
public record. :

@ Where to send

cmammne Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP

Address

1 Kings Avenue

’ |

London

EWFEWRF

County/Region

(I
an

|ox

Telephone

020 7262 1 199

- Checkllst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following: '

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House;
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ '
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information ,

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

| This form is available in an-

alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Cofnpanies House.

-04/17 Version 1.0




Partners for Improvement In Camden Limited
(In Liquidation)
\ » - Joint quwdators Summary of Receipts & Payments o

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10

Statement From 16/05/2019 From 16/05/2018
of Affairs To 15/05/2020 To 15/05/2020
£ £ £
, SECURED ASSETS =
Uncertain Book Debts: Unitary Charge . NIL NIL
76,852.54 - Cash Held: Reserve Accounts NIL NIL
NIL _Projected PFI Unitary Charge net NIL NIL
- : ' : ‘ NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS o
(2,200,855.00) Bank of Scotland NIL NIL
o : NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
NiL Accrued Income NIL NIL
* = Bank Interest Gross 405.88 485.08
Cash at Bank® NIL 630.39
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL .
" Tax Refund 858,325.86 858,325.86
VAT Bad Debt Rebate : "~ NIL 557,502.54
' -858,731.74 1,416,943.87
COST OF REALISATIONS '
Accountancy Fees 16,500.00 16,500.00
Bank Charges 15.00 15.00
- Corporation Tax 15.01 15.01
Insurance of Assets NIL 14,096.38
.Legal Disbursements . 17,250.00 25,577.40
Legal Fees (1) 266,611.01 426,746.81
Liquidators' Expenses NIL - 17.60
Liquidators' Fees 103,300.00 163,550.00
Professional Fees NIL "12,037.60
Specific Bond 207.90 549.90
Statutory Advertising NIL 216.00
(403,898.92) (659,321.70)
.UNSECURED CREDITORS ’
(17,000.00) Directors "NIL NIL
(121,000.00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
. (257,000.00) ' HMRC (VAT) NIL NIL
(8,748,000.00) PFI Camden (Holdings) L|m|ted NIL" NIL
(1,193,378.03) Trade Credltors NIL . NIL
' NIL NIL
. DISTRIBUTIONS .
(1.00) °  Ordinary Shareholders ~ NIL NIL
' NIL -NIL
(12,460,381.49) 454,832.82 - 757,622.17
- REPRESENTED BY -
Bank 1 Current 687,269.96
Vat Receivable 70,352.21
757,622.17

15 June 2020 14:59



XCVL1205P

o @Begbles Traynor

~ Partners for imbrovement In Camden
Limited , | SR |

| (In Creditors"Voli;ﬁtary Liquidation)

~ Progress report
Period: 16'May 2019 to 15 May 2020



Important Notice

This progress report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company on the progress of the liquidation. The report is private and confidential
and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors
and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any other person for any purpose
whatsoever. . '

Contents

AD. Interpretation

Cornpany information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress during the period

Esﬁmated outcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements -

Liquidators’ expenses

Assets tnat‘remain to be realised and work that remains to be done
‘Other relevant information

Creditors’ rights

Conclusion

O 0OC0OCO0DOOOG OO

Appendrces
Luqurdators account of receipts and payments
" 2. Liquidators’ time-costs and drsbursements
3. Statement of quwdators expenses . A ] ' i

4. Revised estrmate of expenses



1.

ExAgressio‘n
“the Company”

“the qu'uidation? .

‘the liquidators”, - “we”,

“our” and “us”
“the Act’
“the Rules”

“secured creditor” . and

" “unsecured creditor”

“security”

“preferential creditor”

2!

Trading name(s):

fCompany registered number: )

Company registered office:

Former trading address: -

INTERPRETATION -

’ Meanlng -

'Partners for Improvement In Camden Limited (In Credltors Voluntary quuldatlon)

" The appountment of liquidators on 16 May 2018.

Jeremy Karr and Simon Killick of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit

~ Place, London, W2 1EP (see note below at the foot of this page)

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company who
holds in respect of his debt a ‘security .over property of the company, and .
‘unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

(i) In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)(i) of the Act); and ‘

(i) in relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveable), any-
floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of retention
(other than a rlght of compensation or set off) (Section 248(1)(b)(ii) of the
Act)

. Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferentral within Sectjons 386, 387
and-Schedule 6 to the Act .

COMPANY INFORMATION

PFI Camden/PFIC
04200933
24 Conduit Place, London W2 1EP

8 White Oak Square, London Road, Swanley BR8 7AG

3. DETAILS OF ,APPOINTMENTOF LIQUIDATORS

16 May 2018

Date winding up commenced: :
16 May 2018

Date of liquidators’ appointment:

lan Franses was replaced as Joint Liquidator by Simon Killick of
Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, 24 Conduit Place, London, W2 1EP
pursuant to a block transfer order of the High Court of Justice made
on 22 May 2018.-

Changes in liquidator (if any): ~



4. PROGRESS AD'U'RING THE PERIOD

Receipts and Payments
. Attached at Appendlx 1 is our abstract of recelpts and payments for the period from 16 May 2019 to 15 May 2020.

For full detalls of the Company’s trading hlstory and the prOJect agreement (“the Project Agreement”) entered
" into with The London Borough of Camden (‘LBC") that underpinned all of the Company's operations, together
with the background to the Company entering liquidation, please refer to the report that was issued to creditors in
accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP) 6 on 14 May 2018 via the Begbies Traynor online extranet
platform.

. For details of the receipts and payments together with the progress made in the first year of the liquidation, please
refer to the Joint Liquidators’ report that was issued to creditors following the first anniversary.

" RECEIPTS .

Bank Interest Gross
- £405.88 has been received in bank interest in the period.

Tax Refund
The Liquidators instructed PWC LLP (“PWC”) to calculate and submit the Company’s pre liquidation tax retums
that included a claim for terminal loss. This resulted in HMRC repaying £858,325.86.to the Company.

PAYMENTS o ,

- Accountancy Fees .
As detailed in the Liquidators' first annual report, a letter of claim was received from the lawyers acting on behalf
of London Borough of Camden (“‘LBC”) on 13 March 2019 said to be in accordance with the Pre-Actron Protocol
for Construction and Engineering Disputes. The claim amount i is £162,848,200.

As part of the Liquidators’ response to this claim, we engaged BDO LLP (“BDO") to carry out an ‘accounting
exercise to calculate the value of the cross claim that the Company had against London Borough of Camden’
(“LBC"). This issue is dealt with in further detail below. BDO'’s fees have been paid in the sum of £16,500.

Bank Charges
£15 has been incurred in bank charges during the .period.

Corporation Tax .
£1 5.01 has been paid in respe'ct of corporation tax due for the first year of the liquidation.

Legal Disbursements ’

£17,250 has been paid to Fladgate LLP (¢ Fladgate) in respect of legal disbursements incurred by them in
assisting the Liquidators with dealing with the claim that has been brought by LBC. These disbursements
predominantly comprise counsel’s fees for providing opinions on the merit of the Company’s position in' relation
to the claim that has been brought by LBC. :

Legal Fees :

£266,601.01 has been paid to Fladgate in respect of their fees for work carned out in advusrng the liquidators in
" relation to various matters relevant to the Ilqwdatron Further details on Fladgate s fees are provrded in section 7
of this report.



-Liquidators’ Fees
£103,300 has been paid to Begbles in relation to the fees of the Ilqwdators Further details regardlng the
: quwdators remuneratlon is provided in section 6 below. -

Specific Bond
£207.90 has been paid to AUA Insolvency Risk Services (“AUA”) in respect of the bond premlum payable in
relation to the removal of lan Franses as a liquidator and the appointment of Simon Killick in his place.

What work has been done in the period of this repon why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fa|| into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm’s
website - hitp://www.begbies-traynorgroup.comAvork-details Under the followmg headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
" have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand what
has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.

" The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at Appendix
2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case since the date
of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report only. Our previous
report contains details of the work undertaken since our appointment. '

General case administration and planning

The Liquidators are required to maintain records to demonstrate how the case was administered and to document
the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case. v

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Liquidators are required to comply with the provisions of the Act at all times. In the second year of the
liquidation this has included sending notices to the registrar and filing certain statutory adverts in relation to the
replacement of lan Franses as Joint Liquidator with Simon Killick. It has also included compiling this report to
creditors together with its enclosures. Periodic compliance reviews are also carried out by the Liquidators in order
to ensure that all statutory and procedural obhgatlons are being met. These activities have no direct financial
benefit for the creditors but are nonetheless a necessary part of administering the liquidation.

Investigations

The Liquidators are required to carry out an investigation into the affairs of the Company and the way in which it

.was 'managed in the period preceding the commencement of the liquidation. We have undertaken an assessment
of the manner in which the business.was conducted prior to the liquidation of the Company and potential
recoveries for the estate in this respect.

As previously reported to creditors.'The Govemor and Company of the Bank of Scotland acting as Security
Trustee for senior lenders (hereafter referred to ‘as “the Bank”) holds fixed and floating charges over the
Company’s assets pursuant to the terms of a debenture created on 2 May 2006.

The various reserve bank accounts that were operated by the Company were subject to an Accounts Agreement
which the Bank relied upon to sweep the reserve accounts of cash prior to the liquidation. The directors of the
Company took advice as to the Bank’s ability to carry out this sweep of funds prior to the liquidation. The -
Liquidators have also taken their own legal advice and it is not proposed that any-action will be taken in relatlon
to this issue:



Realisation of assets

Please refer to section 4 above for details relating to the assets realised during the period of this report There has
been a S|gn|ﬁcant benefit to creditors in the successful recovery of the terminal loss relief.

' Dealmg with all creditors’ claims (tnc/ud/ng emglozeesz, correspondence and distributions

Whilst the Liquidators have not-formally adjudicated on any creditor claims in the liquidation a letter of claim was
received from the lawyers acting on behalf of LBC on 13 March 2019 said to be written in accordance with the
Pre-Action Protocol for Construction and Engineering Disputes. As previously reported to creditors, the claim
amount is £162,848,200. LBC claim that these sums are due to'them from the Company for various breaches
under the Project Agreement.

The Liquidators, with their solicitors, Fladgate, reviewed the detailed and lengthy claim and formulated a response

- that was issued to LBC in July 2019 by Fladgate on behalf of the Liquidators. In our response, we confirmed that

" it was our position that the Company, in fact, had a cross claim against LBC in the sum of circa £36m and we
provided a detailed breakdown of how such a posmon had been reached.

LBC issued particulars of their claim in November 2019, followmg whlch all partles have agreed dlrectlons until
later in 2020. . .

Given the ongoing and sensitive nature of these proceedings, |t is not appropnate for the Liquidators to provide
any further information at this point as to do so may pre]udlce such proceedings.

Other matters which includes seeking decisions from credltors (via Deemed Consent Procedure and/or Dec:sro
Procedures, tax, litigation, pensions and travel .

The Liquidators have also accounted to HMRC for the corporatlon tax due for the first year of the Irqu1dat|on and
tor VAT incurred in the liquidation period. . .

3. ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's cred|tors were provided in the dlrectors statement of
affairs. - i -

Secured creditor

" The Bank is owed £2,200,855 according to the directors’ statement of affairs. This sum is calculated as being the
- . residual amount due to the Bank after the sweep of funds prior to the liquidation as detailed earlier in this report.

We anticipate that there will be a retum to the Bank, but the quantum is currently' uncerrain. :

PreferentiAalcreditors ' ' o . ' o v

' There are no known oreferenﬁal creditors. .

Unsecured creditors

| Unsecured creditors were estimated at £10,336,378. Signiﬁcént_claims in the statement of affairs included:
. PFI Carnden (Holdings) Limited in the sum of £8,748,000 |

¢ Rydon Maintenance Limited in the sum of £623, 577
« Dentons in the sum of £247,114



As detailed above, we have since received a claim from LBC in the sum of £162,848,200 but this is subject to
ongoing proceedings.

It is likely that there will be a retum to unsecured creditors in this liquidation but the quantum and timing are
currently uncertain. ' :

Prescribed Part for unsecure'd creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Sectlon 176A of the Act provrdes that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15 September .
2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company's net property available for the unsecured
creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount required for
the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for this provision,
be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for preferential debts and
the costs of realising the floating charge assets). The prescnbed part of the Company s net property is calculated

by reference to a sliding scale as follows: . ’

- a 50% of the first £10.000 of net property;

o 20% of net property thereafter;

Q . Uptoamaximum amount to be made available of £600,000

A llqurdator will not be reqwred to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

] ‘the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

m] the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed part
would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply (Sectlon
176A(5)).

As at the date of this report, we have estimated, to the best of our knowledge and belief, the Company’s net’
property, as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act, to be £757,622 and the prescribed part of the Company’s net
- property to be £154,524. These figures are based upon the receipts and payments account as at 15 May 2020
and are subject to further movement as and when the floating charge realisations (and associated costs of
realisation) increase. . .

On present information we do not intend to make an application to court under Section 176A(5) of the Act for an
order not to distribute the prescribed part of net property to the unsecured creditors. However, we reserve our
position generally in this regard should circumstances materially change.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

"Our remuneration has been fixed by a decision of the creditors on 25 June 2018 obtained via a Decision
Procedure by way of comrespondence by reference to the time properly given by us (as Liquidators) and the
various grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP -

* in attending to matters arising in the winding up as set out in the fees estimate dated 5 June 2018 in the sum of

£60,250 and.we are authorised to draw disbursements for services provided by our firm and/or entities within the

Begbies Traynor group, in accordance with our firm's policy; which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Our original fees estimate was increased by £103, 300 by the approval of on 28 June 2019. This makes the total
amount of our approved estimate £163,550. .



Our time costs for the penod from 16 May 2019 to 15 May 2020 amount to £94,194 which represents 219.4 hours,
* atan average rate of £429 33 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

Q Time Costs Analysis for the period 16 May 2019 to 15 May 2020
Q Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP’s charging policy

To 15 May 2020, we have drawn the total sum of £163,550 on account of our remuneratuon agalnst total time
costs of £169,908 incurred since the date of our appointment.

Time Costs Analysis

The Time Costs Analysis for the period of this report attached at Appendix 2 shows the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and gives the total costs and average hourly rate
charged for. each work type. An additional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for the entire
period for whlch we have administered the I|qU|dat|on

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff followmg our
appointment only.

As can be seen from the information above, we have exceeded the limit of our increased fees estimate. For the
“avoidance of any doubt, we have not drawn.any remuneration in excess of the level approved. The reasons why
the estimate has been exceeded are as follows: .

 Significant work has been carried out i_n relation'to the letter of claim submitted by LBC on 13 March 2019
and the preparation to formulate a response in conjunction with our lawyers;

o Significant further work was required following our July 2019 response in dealing with various other
aspects of defending the claim by LBC, including dealing with the secured creditor, dealing with counsel .
in obtaining opinions on various issues, liaising with litigation funders and conducting a detailed review
of all aspects of defending the claim that was brought by LBC. The legal matters involved in this claim
are complicated and assorted. A

In light of the above, we are obliged to provide creditors with details of the addrtlonal work that we propose to
undertake along with details of the time and cost of that additional work. You will recall that in our last annual
report, we indicated that we might have to revert to creditors to ask for a further fee estimate. This information
appears at Appendix 2. ) . .

We anticipate that we may. need to seek approval of a further increase to our estimate following this proposed
increase because we still do not know with certainty how protracted the proceedings with LBC will be. The
Liquidators will be obliged to remain in office for the duration of the proceedings and the total time costs that will
_ beincurred in dealing with this matter are difficult to estimate with any degree of certainty because there are
various ways on which it could be resolved. The further fee estimate that we are seeking from creditors représents
what we consider to be a reasonable and prudent estimate of further time costs that will be incurred. We consider
it more appropriate to' seek fee increases in increments as and when we have further clarity on the foreseeable
issues. Creditors will appreciate that as litigation can be resolved in a number of different ways, the antrcrpated
costs wull be dltferent as the matter progresses.

We are seeking credltors approval of our further estimate by way of a Decision Procedure via correspondence
and a Notice providing further information about the decisions being sought by correspondence together with a
Voting Form have been prowded separately. -



s

Disbursements -

To 15 May 2020, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £17.60 and paid certain expenses direct from
the liquidation estate. .

Category 2 Disbursements -

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Categon/ 2 disbursements
and disbursements which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements have been incurred and will be charged,
to the case (although note that the payment has not yet been paid): :

Disbursements treated as Category 2 disburseménté _

Other amounts paid or payable to any party in wh|ch the office holder or his firm or any as#
has an mterest

Type and purpose . : Amount £

"OPEN COVER INSURANCE:. - ®
Eddisons Insurance Services Limited | 224 o
(“EIS"), which is a member of the Begbies ' . .-
Traynor group, has provided insurance ' '
brokerage services, having arranged
open cover insurance in relation to the
Company's assets.

TOTAL | 224

"~ A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2017’ which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is-set can be obtained
online at www.begbies-traynor.com/creditorsquides Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide, please
" contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy. : o

7. LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred during the period of this progress report is attached: at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showmg the total expenses incurred sincé the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3. .

Expenses actually incurred compared to those that were anticipated

‘Creditors will recall that we estimated that the expenses of the liquidation would total £18,538. Unfortunately, the
expenses that we have incurred so far have exceeded that estimate and there: will be further expenses to pay
before the case concludes. The reasons why the estimate has been exceeded are as follows:

«  Significant legal expenses have been incurred in the liquidation. The Liquidators have instructed Fladgate
and counsel to consider various matters in the liquidation including, but not limited to:

- Reviewing the termination provnsmns within the Project Agreement and what rights the Company
had in this respect;

- Reviewing the Liquidators’ ability to dlsclalm various contracts;

- Comprehensively assessing the ability of the Liquidators to continue with adjudication proceedings;



.- Reviewing the insurance provisions within the Project Agreement;
- ‘Reviewing the pOSS|b|||ty of jomt |nstruct|ons with LBC to counsel regardlng the sweep of funds by
. the Bank;

- Instructing counsel.to prowde opinion on various matters relevant to the Ilqmdatlon

-~ Reviewing termination notices from LBC and drafting responses;

- Advising the Liquidators on all matters relevant to the Company’s dlspute with LBC and vanous
strategies for dealing with the same;

- Reviewing LBC's letter of claim dated 13 March 2019 and all associated documents;

- Preparing to draft a response to LBC's letter of claim.

- . Assisting the liquidators in sourcing funding for the defence of the LBC claim

- Liaising with prospective funders and answenng any and aII legal question that have arisen from
such discussions

-~ Assisting the liquidators in sourcing ATE insurance and answering any legal questions that have
-arisen from those activities B ; .

The Liquidators were not accurately able to predict the level of legal work that would be incurred at the outset of
the liquidation because it was not known exactly how matters would develop with regard to the adjudication
process (and whether any parties would fund such a process), or what level of funds would eventually be available
to the liquidation estate as the exact values of VAT Bad Debt Relief and terminal loss relief claims were not known.

* o Insurance costs (£14,096.38) are significantly more than anticipated (£500) due to the decision to meet
the costs of the pre liquidation hiatus period as detailed in the Liquidators’ first annual report;

i

e Professional fees (£12 037.60) are higher than expected (£7,500) due to additional work being required
by PWC on the terminal loss relief claim and some further financial analysis being necessary from HCP.

. Accounting fees of BDO were not provided for as we did not know at the outset of the liquidation what
would be required when dealing with formulating a defence to the claim brought by LBC.

In short, at the outset of the engagement, the Liquidators did not have any clarity on the details of the claim that
LBC were intending to bring against the Company. We were also not able to anticipate with certainty what funds

would be available to us to defend such a claim. Therefore, the initial provisions as to expenses were not easily
predicted. .

.8 ASSETS THAT REMAIN TO BE REALISED AND
- WORK THAT REMAINS TO BE DONE

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it provide to
creditors? .

‘General case administration and planning ‘

The case will be administered while it remains open and all banking, filing and administrative tasks will be carried
out accordingly. There is no financial benefit to creditors but it is an essential part of the engagement.:

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The Liquidators will ensure that the case is dealt with in such a way that complies with the Act and the Rules.
Periodic compliance reviews will be carried out by the liquidators to ensure the same.



Investigations -

The Liquidators will conclude their investigatione into-the affairs-of the Company and wili seek to challenge any
transactions that are worthy of being overtumed for the benefit of the creditors of the Cempany. .

If any creditors have any matters that they wish to bring to the attention of the Liquidators, then please dosoin
_wntlng by sending details to the Liquidators’ ofﬁce

Realisation of assets

There are no known further assets to realise with reference to the statement of affairs although you will note that
the Liquidators presently consider that there is a cross claim against LBC and will be pursuing this.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (inc/uding employees), corresgo’hdence and distributions

As there will be a distribution to credltors there will be work carried out in relatlon to the adjudication of the claims
of the secured and unsecured creditors.: :

* There s also the ongomg and cons:derable work associated with the claim of LBC.

Other matters which includes seeking deCISIonS from creditors (via Deemed Consent. Procedure and/or Decision
Procedure, tax, litigation, gens:ons and travel

. The Liquidators will be taking advice from their lawyers and counsel with regard to any other matters to consider .
cbnpeming the disputed position with LBC and the various ways in which that matter could proceed. ‘

How much will this further w_ork cost?

Please refer to the revised fee estimate at Appendix 2 for details of how much the further work is anticipated to
cost. ’ ‘

The reasons for the additional work are set out above.

Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connectlon with the work that remains to be done referred to
above are as set out in the revised estimate of anticipated expenses attached at Appendix 4,

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investlgatlons and reportmg on directors’ conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an msolvent company to determine its
property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a liquidator
is also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to
-the Department for Business Energy and Industrial Strategy ‘We can confirm that we have discharged our duties
in these respects.

~

Investigations carried out to date

We have undertaken an initial assessment of the 'm'anner in which the business was conducted prier to the
liquidation of the Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect.



‘/
Connected party transactions
We have not béen made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.
~ Use of personal information

Please note that in the course of discharging.our statutory duties as liquidators, we may need to access and use
personal data, being information from which a living person can be identified. Where this is necessary, we are
required to comply with data protection legislation. If you are an‘individual and you would like further information
about your rights in relation to our use of your personal data, you can access the same at https://www.begbies-
traynorgroup.com/privacy-notice  If you require-a hard copy of the information; please do not hesitate to contact
us. : ' . -

10, CREDITORS’ RIGHTS

. Right to request further information

Pursuant to Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of the receipt of this report a secured creditor, or an unsecured
creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, including that creditor, (or an
unsecured creditor with less than 5% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court)
may request in writing that we provide further information about our remuneration or expenses which have been

incurred during the period of this progress report.

Right to make an -abplication_to court

Pursuant to Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor or any unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at
least 10%.in value of the unsecured creditors including that creditor, (or any unsecured creditors with less than
10% in value of the unsecured creditors, but with the permission of the court) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of
this progress report, make an application to court on the grounds that the remuneration charged or the expenses
incurred during the period of this progress. report are excessive or, the basis fixed for our remuneration is
mappropnate ‘

11. CONCLUSION

. We will report again in approximately twelve months time or at the conclusion of the Ilqmdatlon wh:chever is the
sooner. . .

Simon Killick
*.Joint Liquidator

Dated: 12 June 2020



3
- APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Perlod 16 May 2019 to 15 May 2020



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS _

a. Be_gbies Traynor (Central) LLP'’s charging policy; -
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 16 May 2019 to 15 May 2020;
c. Cumulative Time Cosfs, Analysis for the period from 16 May 2018 to 15 May 2020. o

d. Estimated incfease to our approved fees estimate



THE LIQUIDATORS’ ESTIMATE OF THE INCREASED FEES THAT THEY WILL INCUR

Further to the information set out in the report, the qumdators anhcnpate that in addition to their fees estimate dated
5 June 2018-in the sum of £60,250 and the further fees estimate dated 28 June 2019 in the sum of £103,300, the
following further fees will be incurred to conclusion of the liquidation. Please note that blended hourly rates have
been used (as.they were for the original estimate) which take account of the various levels of staff that are likely to-
undertake each area of work. These can be seen in the average hourly rate column. Details of the hourly rates that
wiIl be charged for each level of staff working on the case form part of this appendix.

Average

Details of the work that the Ilquldators and their, staﬁ Hours Time cost
propose to undertake £ | hourly rate -
£ .
General case administration and planning - 46.00 14,570.00 316.74
Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best 33'00 13,560.00 - 41091
practlce . ) : : .
Investigations 0.00 0.00 _
Realisation.of assets 4.00 1,880.00 470.00
Trading 0.00 0.00
Dealing with all crediton"s‘ glaims (including employees), 3000 112,935.00 431, 17'
correspondence and distributions : .
Other matters which includes seeking decisions from
creditors (via Deemed Consent Procedure or via 62.00 28,620.00 461.61
Decision Procedures), tax, Iit@on, pensions and travel
* Total hours 175.00
Total time costs . 71,425.00 .
Overall average hourly rate £ 408.14

A more detailed explanation of the work that falls into the catégon’es mentioned in the tablé above can be obtained

from our website at http://www.begbies-traynorgroup.com/work-details.

Dated: 12 June 2020




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense | Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to .
- whom expense incurred - discharged be
incurred . discharged)
) . £ . £

Expenses incurred with entitiés not within the Begbies Traynor Group

Legal fees Fladgafe ' 266,611.01 266,611.01 -
Legal Fladgate 17,250 17,250 -
disbursements - - .
Storage | Archive Solutions ~ | 2.90 0.48 242
Bond | AUAInsolvency Risk - 207.90 207.90 : -

- | ‘Solutions
Postage Royal Mail 28.00 - 28.00
Travel TFL 16.50 - 16.50
Travel London Taxi 13.20 13.20
) Accountancy Fees BDO ] 16, 500 16 500 -

Expenses incurred with entities within the Begbies Traynor Group (for further detalls see Begbies
~ Traynor Charglng Policy)

- »

None __ l | I [
'CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES -
Type of expense Name of party with whom Amounf incurred
expense.incurred : .

Legal fees Fladgate ' 426,746.81

Legal disbursements | Fladgate 4 " 125,577.40

Storage - | Archive Soluﬁons. 3.12.

Bond' AUA Insolvency Risk Solutions | 549.90

Postage | RoyalMail 2800

Travel ~TFL , 59.70

Travel Taxis - 20.09 .




A

. _APPENDIX 4 .

REVISED ESTIMATE OF EXPENSES

Type of expense

DeScription

Estimate
£

1. Advertisements

Cost of advertising the resignation of fan Franses
and the appointment of Simon Killick as Joint

| Liquidator

100

2. Insurance

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to ensure that
there is sufficient insurance cover over the assets of
the insolvent entity. Please refer to the charging -

- | policy for details of Eddisons Insurance Services .

Limited and their costs.

224

3. Storage costs

An Insolvency Practitioner is required to retain

.| relevant books and records of the insolvent entity in

order to carry out his/her duties as office holder. In-
addition, following case closure the Insolvency
Practitioner will retain his/her working papers to
allow any queries or issues raised to be dealt with.

50

' 4. - | Bank charges

AnInsolvency Practitioner is required to operate a
separate bank account in relation to the insolvent
entity’s estate

20

5. Professional Fees

For assistance with any financial management
information that may be needed in assessing any
potential claims that the Company may.have.

10,000 — 15,000

6. Legal Fees

The Liquidators expect to require the continued
services of Fladgate to assist with all aspects of the
liquidation :

20,000 — 30,000







Partners for Improvement In Camden Limited

o (In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement "From 16/05/2019 From 16/05/2018
of Affairs To 15/05/2020 To 15/05/2020
£ £ £
_ SECURED ASSETS )
Uncertain Book Debts: Unitary Charge NIL NIL -
76,852.54 Cash Held: Reserve Accounts NIL NIL
NIL Projected PFI Unitary Charge net NIL NIL
T ' hE NIL NIL
o SECURED CREDITORS
. (2,200,855.00) Bank of Scotland. - NIL NIL.
A ‘ : NIL NIL
"ASSET REALISATIONS _
NIL. Accrued Income NIL NIL
Bank Interest Gross 405.88 485.08
_ - Cash at Bank NIL ' 630.39
NIL Prepayments NIL NIL
' Tax Refund " 858,325.86 858,325.86
" VAT Bad Debt Rebate NIL 557,502.54
858,731.74 1,416,943.87
COST OF REALISATIONS : ‘
Accountancy Fees 16,500.00 16,500.00
- Bank'Charges 15.00 15.00
Corporation Tax , 15.01 . 15.01
. Insurance of Assets " NIL 14,096.38
Legal Disbursements 17,250.00 25,577.40
Legal Fees (1) 266,611.01 1426,746.81
Liquidators' Expenses NIL- 17.60
Liquidators' Fees" 103,300.00 163,550.00
Professional Fees NIL 12,037.60
Specific Bond © 207.90 549.90
Statutory Advertising . NIL 216.00
- : . (403,898.92) (659,321.70)
: UNSECURED CREDITORS K L . :
(17,000.00) . Directors NIL NIL
(121,000.00) HMRC (Corporation Tax) NIL NIL
(257,000.00) HMRC (VAT) NIL ° " NIL
(8,748,000.00) PFI Camden (Holdings) Limited ~NIL NIL
(1,193,378.03) Trade Creditors NIL NIL -
’ . NIL ‘NIL
~ DISTRIBUTIONS
(1.00) Ordinary. Shareholders NIL . " NIL
- ' NIL NIL
(12,460,381.49) A - 454,832.82 757,622.17
o REPRESENTED BY - = :
Bank 1 Current . . 687,269.96
Vat Receivable 70,352.21
757,622.17

P_age 10f1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10. .

18 May 2020 15:00



" CVL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY
|NTRODUCT|ON )

This note applies where a licensed lnsolvency practmoner in the firm is actlng as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and ‘seeks credltor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly .

“ spent in dealing with the case. |t also applies where further information:is to be provided to creditors

regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration. -

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a é'eparate charge by way of

© . _expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by thé firm. It also applies where

‘payments are to be made to parties other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the

firm or any associate has an interest. Best practice guidance? indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder’s remuneratlon together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admlmstratuon of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members.of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to deal with the

" more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried out at the appropriate level.

There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the - case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at .
that time which is detailed below. .

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES -

" Best pract'ice‘guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements (app}oval not 'ieqwred)‘ specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external suppllers invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval reqwred) items of expenditure that are d|rectly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independenit third party. :

. (A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

e Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetlngs of creditors is charged at

the rate of £100 per meeting; :
s Car mlleage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile; ‘

o Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the penod for which the storage -
charge reIates :

'

! Statement.of lnsolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneratlon of msolvency office holders in Eng|and & Wales

2 |bid 1



Expenses which should be treated as Category 2 disbursements, (approval required) — in-
addition to the two categories referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements.

Services provided by other entities within the Begbiés 'T(aynor group '

The following itéms of expenditure Which relate to sérvices provided by an entity within the
_ Begbies Traynor group, of which the office holder’s firm is a member, are also to be charged to
the case (subject to approval): : :

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Limited ("EIS") to provide insurance .broking services and
" specifically open cover insurance for the insurable risks relating to the case. The cost of open cover
insurance will vary during the course of the case depending upon the value of the assets and liability risks.
The forecasted cost of insurance for the 3 month period immediately following appointment is £250-£500
inclusive of Insurance Premium Tax. The costs of insurance cover for subsequent quarter periods will be
dependent upon prevailing-insurance market conditions and the ongoing insurable risks on the case.

In accordance with siandard insurance industry practice, EIS will recéive payment of commission for the
services it provides from the insurer. The commission is calculated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upon the class or classes of assets being insured.

EIS will invoice the insolvent estate for the premium(s) due on the insurer’s behalf and receive baymen’t ’

from the estate. EIS will in turn, account to the msurer for the premium(s) payable after deducting any
commission payable by the insurer.

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies. Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
.case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market condmons The rates applying to the London West

office as at the date of thls report are as follows:

o . Charge-out rate (£ per

: i hour)
Grade of staff : "1 December 2018 -
. B until further notice
Partner - . 495 .
Director : B 445
Senior Manager . 395
Manager ~ T 345
Assistant Manager : _ 250
Senior Administrator - ’ 225 -
Administrator - 175
- Junior Administrator . 140
Support : . ) 140

Prior to 1 December 2018, the following rates applied: ‘

: ‘ . Charge-out '
-Grade of staff’ ' . rate :
' ’ ' (€ per hour)
Partner 395
. Director .. ’ . 345
. Senior Manager } ‘ 310

Manager : St 265



Assistant Manager - . ' 205

Senior Administrator. - .- 175
Administrator ‘ ‘ 135
Junior Administrator o - 110
Support . : 60-110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal administrative and cashuerlng staff is charged directly to
cases. lItis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



00°055'€94 3 1P O) UMBIP $33} 9O |
£€°6ZY 00°0%4 00°0 000 00'67C 00°0 00°SPE 000 00°'Stt 00°S8Y .uu ajel Anoy aBesany
00°83'v8 00'vZ8°T .05°L8 0S've ’ 00'8€6'vL 00'0£8'9) :0pusB yays Aq 1962 ow) (oL
64z 0L - £0 0 (4213 o've sopesB yme Aq unoy (o) |
98TST 00°'$89 [x3 A o'k IRRTW IS0 J0) |NOY
000 uopedgn
L X474 00'€89 LT A (3 x8]
000 B90
joARs) pue
000 [l _ﬂ!a
’ P02 jo 1$190p
000 s10pass o suorsjoop Bupjeag |  sopnjou] Ya|uM RIOREW JOKIO)
. ssuopnqinsp
pur (snehord,
[1X144 0§°009'2C LXd - 9'8L s L{T]O BI0}PELI (18 Yym Buljreq) J0) (130 |
000 BERLIWICO 8IG}POID
a4 05°009'2€ 8'€8 9'8L €S SI9410)| pue
‘{soeAojdwso Bupnpu)) swiep
000 pouneg 2:0{peus ||2 Yim Bujjoog
00°0 Bujpui] 103 (Mo
000 Buipesy Bujpuay |
00°5YP [ 20%4 3] [ 1e¥SE JO UOPES||FY 10} [ROL
000 sje558 ALBd PIYL/ORLL JO UoRUARY
00'Svy 05y’ % %] 60{es 10558 puB SSU|SNq ‘ANedaid
000 Uof99100 198G SJOSST 4O UoRES||BeY
00°SYP 00°0SY'y 0°0b 0'0L suopEBnEsAu] 10} |7OL
00°Svy 00°05V'y 00t 00t suoneBpseau} pue vaao
:001130.d §$9q PUv SNy N0y
£Z808 099909 ! Vol +0 L 248 Aousajosu) ey im esuejjdwo) 104 (R0 ) R
00°SYY 05'682'S 8’ 8Ll sieyE jo wowems pue Buproda) Loimas
000 @INso|) 858D
21951 ' 00'bLgL 0L X3 . X 50" Bupuog pue Bupjueg oopousd
1504 puz s9jny oY Adueajosu|
oo euguioddy . sy} yip coug)dwod)
Bujuuelg
L 05°6LL'LY (2] (14 £0 09 8T PUB UORBASIUIWPY $ST) [RIMUSD XO) [1OL
X4 00'884 '8¢ L8 8y €0 9'€S 482 uopensjulpy
Bujuugd puw
05'188'C Buuueid es8)|  uOpERASILKLPY 0SVD |RIOUSP

3 9te2 Aunoy
ofuiany

3is0p 0wl O jmo)

Py Jup

ujupy g

djsunioy - jelruy

1supzdpunineLo)

0202/50/SL 0L 6L02/50/91 Wwold sishjeuy S1S0D 8wt : JADZ6SYd L0 - uonepinbi AJejunjoA suoypai) - eD U] Juswaaoidw| o) siauped 6dIS




o 15/05/2020

[Ganeral Casa Adminiztration |Case planning (X 45 12 3,904.00 34857
and Planning
(Administration 7 134 73 ) 03 o7 X [ 235 7850450 | 35165
Total for General Cass Administration and 7 1201 73 Xl X 3 31 o4 BAT - | 8240850 | 38151
Panning:
tho o 5 08 3 2:545.50 19139
Insotvancy Act, Rules and bast :
practico - Banking and Bonding 05 01 22 150 178 2,509.00 148,01
Case Ciosurs 000
Statutory roporting and siatement of afiairs 21 34 16.1 596250 370.40
[Total for Compllance with the Insovency n2 [X) o 5 [ 150 [Z) NI0s00 | 28534
Act, Rules and bast practlcs:
Cooa 20 2 EX) 1952100 | 35780
Total for Imvestigations: 20 %] 22 WEn0 | 5780
[Realisation of assots Debt collecion - 0.00
Property, business and osset aales 701 ED 08 w1 1291900 | 2832
Retsntion of Tie/Thind party ossets =%
[Towl for Reafisation of assets: 103 EX) X CX] 291000 | 292
Trading Trading . 000
Total for Trading: .00
[Beating with ali croditors Socured 0.00
clatma
correspondanch and Others 53 8.5 174 1102 45.458.50 #1251
dstributions
[ Croditors commitise 0.00
Total for Daaling with all creditors clalme 53 ES 4 1102 GAses0 | 41251
(including employees), corres pondence and . .
distributions:
which Includas of croditors 000
socking docisions of croditors, A
mootings, tax, litigation, )
ponsions and travel Meolings 8 Ty 55200 24500
Othor - 000
[Tax 10 %7 02 7 28 585150 21908
Litgation 0.00
[Tow) for Other matiers: 28 a1 02 7 ?21 640380 .0
[Total hours by steff grado: 340 2615 (X 10238 o3 22 103 EX) 5018
Total tima cost by staff grade: 1683000 11051750 2263.00 3450 3551800 .50 325.00 115100 3.204.00 169,908.50 A
[Average hourty rate € 495.00 26 31000 345.00 21818 2500 173 EEn 13870 ETE
Total feas drawn to date € 163,550.00




